

No. 415-2017

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

April Term, 2017

---

David R. TURNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE  
OF CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,  
*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Team 19

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Questions Presented .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
II.PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ministerial Exception Should Be Applied In This Case.....	7
II. The Motion To Dismiss Was Properly Granted Prior to Discovery .....	9
Argument .....	11
I. The “Ministerial Exception” Should Be Applied In This Case and Bar The Petitioner’s Wrongful Termination and Retaliatory Discharge Claims. ....	11
A. This Court Has Historically Found That Courts May not Interfere With the Internal Workings of Churches Despite There Being Property or Employment Disputes Within The Church.....	12
B. This Court Should Hold That Wrongful Termination And Retaliatory Discharge Claims Based On A Breach Of Contract Are Barred Under The Ministerial Exception Because They Would Require The Same Extensive Inquiry This Court Found Unacceptable In Hosanna-Tabor.....	13
C. This Court Should Not Apply Any Of The Gonzales Exceptions Because They Have Either Been Expressly Or Impliedly Overruled.....	18
D. Extending The Ministerial Exception To Wrongful Termination And Retaliation Claims Like Those In This Case Would Not Make The Exception A Total Ban On Breach Of Contract Claims. ....	19
II. The 12(b)(6) Motion To Dismiss Was Properly Granted Prior To Discovery By The Trial Court Because There Is No Valid Relief And Discovery Would Only Entangle The Judiciary With The Religious Sphere.....	20
A. No Valid Relief is Available To The Petitioner, Which Necessarily Bars His Claim And Permits A 12(b)(6) Motion To Dismiss. ....	22
B. The Ministerial Exception Outlined Above Also Prompts The Court To Dismiss The Case Prior To Discovery Because The Fact-Finder Will Not Be Able To Separate the Secular Issues and the Religious Issues. ....	24
C. Discovery In This Case Necessarily Burdens The Church And Requires The Court To Merge The Secular Issues With The Religious Issues.....	25
Conclusion .....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937, (2009).....	28, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555-6 (2007) .....	27, 29
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328, 332 (4th Cir. Va. 1997).....	19
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d. 1084 (Pa. 2009).....	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Crymes v. Grace Hope Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3236290 (Ky. Ct. App. August 10, 2012).....	29
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M.App. 2014) .....	35, 36
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1, 16 (U.S. 1929).....	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 181 (U.S. 2012).....	passim
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 935, 939 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (U.S. 1952).....	9, 10, 14, 16
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theol. Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597, 616 (Ky. 2014).....	22
<i>Melhorn v. Balt. Wash. Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 2016 Md. App. 1, 2-5 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Mar. 16, 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Melhorn v. Baltimore Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church et al.</i> , 2016 WL 1065884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. March 16, 2016) .....	29, 36
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26, 35, 36
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696, 709 (U.S. 1976).....	passim
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, 727 (U.S. 1872).....	10, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
TOUROVIA LAB. LAW §740(5)(b) (2016) .....	30
